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This presentation has been prepared by EL AL Israel Airlines Ltd. (the Company) for the sole purpose of providing information about the
Company, its operations and financial results.

The information contained in the presentation is provided for convenience only and does not constitute a basis for making investment decisions
nor does it constitute a substitute for data collection and analysis. Moreover, this presentation does not constitute a recommendation, offer, or
solicitation for the purchase or sale of shares or other securities of the Company, nor does it constitute a substitute for independent judgment
or independent collection and analysis of data by each investor.

The information and figures provided in the presentation are partial and presented in a condensed form for convenience only. This information
should be read along with all details, descriptions, clarifications, assumptions, qualifications, and assessments as well as the description of the
risk factors included in the Company's 2023 Periodic Report (“Risk Factors”), which was published on February 29, 2024 (“Periodic Report”). In any
event of inconsistency between the information contained in the presentation and the information included in the Periodic Report of the
Company, the information included in the Periodic Report will prevail.

The data contained in this presentation consist of forecasts and/or assessments and/or assumptions based on data available to the Company
as of the date hereof, as well as estimations and expectations of the Company, all of which constitute forward-looking statements within the
meaning defined in the Israeli Securities Law, 5728-1968. The Company has no assurance that such forecasts and/or assessments and/or
assumptions will fully or partially materialize, as they depend on external and macroeconomic factors on which the Company has no or little
influence, such as changes in market and environmental conditions, regulatory changes or the realization of any of the Risk Factors. The
Company is not obliged to update or change such forecasts and/or assessments and/or assumptions in order to reflect events or circumstances
occurring after the date of this presentation.

The presentation also includes estimates and other statistical data based on external sources which have not been independently verified by
the Company, and the Company is therefore not responsible for their correctness.
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Q3 2024
Main Results

EBITDAR

$360M

Net profit

$187M

Revenue

$1,004M

$2,581M

1-9.2024

$837M

1-9.2024

$415M

1-9.2024

• 44% revenue growth vs. Q3 23
• More than doubled EBITDAR figures 

vs. Q3 23
• Net profit increased by 135 million $

ASK

8,071M

Load Factor

94%

+15%

VS. Q3 2023



Record demand in global air travel
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Data source: Statista, Aviation Source News, WebInTravel, Travel Pulse, International Airport Review



Aircraft shortages | Plane parts shortages | engines supply and maintenance | Strikes | Pilot Shortages |Flight  cancellation
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Data source: Boeing, AIRBUS, The Sunday Times, Bangkok Post, Bizz Buzz News, Yahoo Finance, 1news, The Independent  

But, there are disruptions in the global supply chain

Aircraft 
shortage

Aircraft 
parts

Engines 
supply & 
maintenance 

Strikes Pilot 
Shortage

Flight  
cancellation



Aircraft supply challenges and rising demand create a 
significant gap that will take years to bridge
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In the first 9 months 
of 2024, Airbus and 
Boeing delivered only

Air passenger 
growth drives a 
demand for

2,100 aircraft 
deliveries per 
year

aircraft from 
a backlog of 
14,946

788
only 7-8% 
of the backlog requirements 
are fulfilled



Global capacity shortage drives price increase
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Average change YoY in passenger yield 6.3%

Datg source: IATA
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In Israel 
The aviation 
industry is 
dealing with the 
impact of the 
ongoing war
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EL AL market share trend PAX
(In thousands)

Data source: Ben Gurion report
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 % Change
Weekly 

Expected 
Frequency 2025

Weekly 
Frequency 2023

100%-029

100%-07

100%-093

100%-047

60%-45113

58%-2252

54%-715

0%1414

6%+7571

17%+3630

Weekly frequency
April 2023 data vs. April 2025 current schedule 

The announced return date of 
foreign airlines (as of Nov 2024)

Some foreign airlines announced return during 
2025, many with reduced frequencies

Data source: Cirium. The information is based on published system data and may change at any time, as determined exclusively by the companies publishing it.

Fights cancel 
system

Until further 
notice

DEC 24 – OCT 25NOV 24Currently 
operates

current schedule
current schedule
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Capping prices 

4 destinations at fixed prices Capping price range (maximum)*  

Destination Round-trip price

Larnaca 199$

Athens 299$

Vienna 349$

Dubai 349$

* Reflects the latest prices available on EL AL website as of reporting date.

Destination Round-trip price range

Mediterranean Basin 
(Paphos, Larnaca, Athens and more)

150$ - $469 

Eastern Europe
(Bucharest, Prague, Budapest and more) 

$158 - $637 

Western Europe 
(Rome, Munich, Barcelona and more)

$259 - $659

Classic Europe 
(Paris, London and more)

$353 - $880

Far East
(Phuket, Bangkok, Tokyo and more)

$770 - $1,689

North America $799 - $1,900

* Prices are valid until December 2024.

* Prices are valid until February 2025.



*Economy class prices

Last minute prices increase globally
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Duration: 10:00h

TLV – JFK

$854-$1,750

Kayak search: November 19th, 12/12-11/1 for 5-9 nights include baggage non-stop.

Duration: 7-8hDuration: 7-8h

JFK – CDG JFK - LHR

$539-$2,346

London – New YorkParis – New YorkTel Aviv – New York

$513-$2,555
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Committed to the Israeli public

Benefits for IDF
As part of an initiative 
focused on active and 
reserve IDF soldiers

Rescue flights from 
Amsterdam
funded by EL AL
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Strategy
2023-2028
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Continuing the 
implementation of the

strategic plan

Strengthen positioning 
and core business growth

CORE

Progressing in implementing 
all core pillars as planned

Fleet 
Expansion 
& Renewal 

Customer 
Experience

Alliances and 
Partnerships

FFP & 
Fly Card +3M

For the 4th

time in a row

ABOVE & BEYOND
Value chain integration 
and expansion beyond core 
business

Assessing the optimal timing for 
entering the tourism sector based 
on the war's duration and impact.

Tourism

Exploring partnerships and 
investment opportunities to 
offer customers a diverse 
range of services.

Credit &
financial solutions

Retail

Insurance

Gift cards



November 2024

Q3
Results
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772

1,087
1,123

43% 27% 51% 47%

1,040

49%

Booking trend ($M)*
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*Booking in terms of sales - do not constitute revenue, sales are recognized as revenue when service is provided . The forecast figures represent gross sales data, including airport taxes attributed thereto, and 
including sales of vouchers, credits and frequent flyer points. Company’s policy allows customers to change order/ receive credit on  flight tickets  in certain cases. Sales for future departure months relates to the 
percentage of sales out of the net sales,  sold in the relevant period, and the service be provided after the relevant period,

Sales for future departure month

Cash Refunds

Voucher granted

Net Sales

Gross
685

58% 48%

($M) Booking*

1,012

47%

663



Revenue
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Q3 2024

630

696
678

738

839

1,004

Q2 2023 Q3 2023 Q4 2023 Q1 2024 Q2 2024 Q3 2024



EBITDAR
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Q3 2024
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EBITDAR

59 52
40

81

147

187

Q2 2023 Q3 2023 Q4 2023 Q1 2024 Q2 2024 Q3 2024

PROFIT
Net Profit 
Increase in profit is attributable to: load factor, 
growth and network mix in traffic, cargo, 
streamlining and financial activity.
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+15%+15%
+2%+7%

ASK [M] Load Factor [%]

Available seat kilometer Passenger load factor 

6,514

7,025

6,049
6,303

7,028

8,071

Q2 2023 Q3 2023 Q4 2023 Q1 2024 Q2 2024 Q3 2024

87% 88%

84%

93% 92%
94%

Q2 2023 Q3 2023 Q4 2023 Q1 2024 Q2 2024 Q3 2024



10.2 10.6

11.5 11.3
12.0 12.2

Q2 2023 Q3 2023 Q4 2023 Q1 2024 Q2 2024 Q3 2024
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RASK [Cents] RRPK [Cents]

Average revenue to RPKRevenue per ASK

+2%+16%+4%+23%

8.9
9.3

9.7

10.5
11.1

11.5

Q2 2023 Q3 2023 Q4 2023 Q1 2024 Q2 2024 Q3 2024
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Efficiency Measures

ASK per Employee (K) Salary cost per Revenue Rev per Employee ($K)

22%
20% 20%

Q3 2023 Q2 2024 Q3 2024

1,427 
1,382 

1,527 

Q3 2023 Q2 2024 Q3 2024

141 

165 

190 

Q3 2023 Q2 2024 Q3 2024



PAX Cont. – bridge Q1 2024 vs Q4 2023
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Equity
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Entered to 
MSCI Global 

small cap 
index

Q2 
2023

Q3 
2023

Q4 
2023

Q1 
2024

Q2 
2024

Q3 
2024

Debt 1,846 1,877 1,835 1,771 1,700 1,626

Available 
funds 
balance

289 303 406 723 1,090 1,250

Net Debt 1,557 1,574 1,429 1,047 611 376

Net Debt / 
EBITDA [LTM]

3.49 3.54 2.84 1.64 0.81 0.4

• Interest income 14.5M$
• Loan prepayment 17.1M$
• Finance expenses decrease  -14.1M$

(Excl. FX differences)

Q3 Financial highlights 

U.S. Global Jets ETF grew and reached 
52 weeks high (JETS)



Israeli financing 
for the 17th 
Dreamliner
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Thank
you!
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